The land with the buildings thereon situated in Holyoke, Hampden County, Commonwealth of Massachusetts  known and 
being numbered: 41 Lynwood Avenue   

Being bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the westerly side of Lynwood Avenue, one hundred and seventeen (117) feet and eight (8)  inches 
northerly from the northerly side of St James Avenue, formerly called Famum Street; and thence running   

NORTHERLY forty-eight (48) feet and four (4) inches to said Lynwood Avenue to the northerly line of land formerly  of 
Lydia Farnum; thence   

WESTERLY along said northerly line just mentioned one hundred and fifteen (115) feet; thence   

SOUTHERLY and parallel with said Lynwood Avenue, forty-six (46) feet and four (4) inches to land conveyed by  David 
N. Stoness to one Ellison: thence

EASTERLY along last mentioned land one hundred and fifteen (115) feet to the place of beginning. 

The premises are conveyed subject to and with the benefit of all rights, rights of way, easements; appurtenances, 
reservations, restrictions, and layouts and takings of record, insofar as they are in force and applicable.